

GAHC010119332026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3608/2026

SMTI RENU BORAH HANDIQUE
W/O SRI DEEPAK HANDIQUE, R/O HOUSE NO.08, NEAR 10TH AP BN GATE,
KAHILIPARA, P.S. DISPUR, GUWAHATI-19, DISTRICT KAMRUP M, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, ASSAM SACHIVALAY, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF HOME
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006

4:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF HOME
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

5:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-07

6:THE DIRECTOR

DIRECTORATE OF FORENSIC SCIENCE
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-1

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N J GOGOI, MS. S DEB

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
O R D E R

10.08.2026

Heard Mr. N.J. Gogoi, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that by filing this writ petition, the petitioner seeks for a direction to the respondent authorities concerned to give her promotion to the cadre of Joint Director of Forensic Science Laboratory, Guwahati with retrospective effect from 19.08.2024 since she had been deprived of her timely promotion. Learned counsel for the petitioner also submits that there is a provision for relaxation of the numbers of years of service required in order to be considered for promotion to the post of Joint Director of Forensic Science Laboratory, Guwahati under Rule, 28 of the Assam Forensic Science Service Rules, 1985.

In view of above, issue notice of motion, returnable by 04(four) weeks.

Mr. J.K. Goswami, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents and therefore, no formal notice is required.

Extra copies of the writ petition be furnished to him within two days.

List the matter on **10.09.2026**.

Respondents to file their counter affidavit on or before the next returnable date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant